

No. 20-107

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CEDAR POINT NURSERY AND FOWLER PACKING CO.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS CHAIR OF  
THE CALIFORNIA AGRICULTURAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,  
ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

XAVIER BECERRA  
*Attorney General of California*  
MICHAEL J. MONGAN  
*Solicitor General*  
JANILL L. RICHARDS  
*Principal Deputy  
Solicitor General*

JOSHUA PATASHNIK\*  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
R. MATTHEW WISE  
*Deputy Attorney General*  
AMARI L. HAMMONDS  
*Associate Deputy  
Solicitor General*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
455 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004  
(415) 510-3896  
Josh.Patashnik@doj.ca.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

February 5, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Introduction .....	1
Statement .....	3
A. Legal background .....	3
B. Proceedings below.....	10
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument .....	14
I. The access regulation does not effect a <i>per se</i> taking .....	14
A. Only narrow categories of regulatory actions qualify as <i>per se</i> takings .....	15
B. The access regulation does not fall within any category of <i>per se</i> takings .....	22
C. <i>Penn Central</i> provides the appropriate framework for evaluating a Takings Clause challenge to the access regulation.....	26
II. The <i>per se</i> theories advanced by petitioners and their amici are unsound.....	29
A. Petitioners’ theory that any access right akin to an easement effects a <i>per se</i> taking is unsupported and unworkable .....	29
B. Petitioners’ amici identify no persuasive alternative rationale for applying a <i>per se</i> rule .....	36
C. The <i>per se</i> theories advanced by petitioners and their amici would imperil an array of state and federal policies.....	42
Conclusion.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i>	
447 U.S. 255 (1980) .....	42
<i>Agric. Labor Relations Bd. v. Superior Court (Pandol &amp; Sons)</i>	
16 Cal. 3d 392 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ark. Game &amp; Fish Comm'n v. United States</i>	
568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Balestra v. Button</i>	
54 Cal. App. 2d 192 (1942).....	35
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i>	
296 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Carian v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i>	
36 Cal. 3d 654 (1984).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank (Nat'l Ass'n) v. Broadway, Whitney Co.</i>	
294 N.Y.S.2d 416 (Sup. Ct. 1968) .....	46
<i>Chicago, Burlington, &amp; Quincy Ry. Co. v. Illinois</i>	
200 U.S. 561 (1906) .....	40
<i>City of Anaheim v. Metropolitan Water Dist.</i>	
82 Cal. App. 3d 763 (1978).....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Crane v. Crane</i> 683 P.2d 1062 (Utah 1984) .....	34
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	40
<i>Eastman v. Piper</i> 68 Cal. App. 554 (1924) .....	35, 36
<i>Gamerberg v. 3000 E. 11th St., LLC</i> 44 Cal. App. 5th 424 (2020) .....	33, 35
<i>Golden West Baseball Co. v. City of Anaheim</i> 25 Cal. App. 4th 11 (1994) .....	33, 35, 36
<i>Harry Carian Sales v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 39 Cal. 3d 209 (1985).....	4
<i>Henry Moreno</i> 3 ALRB No. 40 (1977) .....	8
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	15, 18
<i>Int'l Indus. Park, Inc. v. United States</i> 80 Fed. Cl. 522 (2008) .....	45
<i>J.R. Norton Co. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 26 Cal. 3d 1 (1979) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Jerome v. Ross</i> 7 Johns. Ch. 315 (N.Y. Ch. 1823).....	31
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> 457 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	20, 30, 31
<i>Key v. Allison</i> 70 So. 3d 277 (Ala. 2010) .....	33
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> 138 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Va. 2015).....	25, 46
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	12, 27, 38
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Main Street Plaza v. Cartwright &amp; Main, LLC</i> 194 Cal. App. 4th 1044 (2011) .....	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>McConico v. Singleton</i> 9 S.C.L. (2 Mill) 244, 1818 WL 787 (S.C. 1818).....	32
<i>McKay Jewelers v. Bowron</i> 19 Cal. 2d 595 (1942).....	40
<i>Montana Co. v. St. Louis Mining &amp; Milling Co.</i> 152 U.S. 160 (1894).....	43
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nabors Alaska Drilling, Inc.</i> 325 N.L.R.B. 574 (1998).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> 351 U.S. 105 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	45
<i>Pandol &amp; Sons v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 429 U.S. 802 (1976).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Peables v. Hannaford</i> 18 Me. 106 (1841) .....	32
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Portsmouth Harbor Land &amp; Hotel Co. v. United States</i> 260 U.S. 327 (1922) .....	21, 22
<i>Preseault v. ICC</i> 494 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	22, 33
<i>Property Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 1 Cal. 5th 151 (2016) .....	35
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> 447 U.S. 74 (1980) .....	19
<i>Pumpelly v. Green Bay Co.</i> 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 166 (1871) .....	21
<i>Ramirez Farms</i> 23 ALRB No. 3 (1997) .....	9
<i>R.I. Mobile Sportfishermen, Inc. v. Nope’s Island Conservation Ass’n</i> 59 A.3d 112 (R.I. 2013).....	33
<i>Riley v. California</i> 573 U.S. 373 (2014) .....	41



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rubottom v. M'Clure</i> 4 Blackf. 505 (Ind. 1838).....	31
<i>San Clemente Ranch, Ltd. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> 29 Cal. 3d 874 (1981).....	4
<i>Sanguinetti v. United States</i> 264 U.S. 146 (1924) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Town of Mendon</i> 4 N.Y.3d 1 (2004).....	43
<i>State v. Benson</i> 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006).....	46
<i>Surfside Colony, Ltd. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> 226 Cal. App. 3d 1260 (1991).....	26
<i>Sun Pac. Coop. Inc.</i> 34 ALRB No. 5 (2008) .....	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	16, 47
<i>Tenn. Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	25, 43, 44
<i>United States v. Causby</i> 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	22, 31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>United States v. Cress</i>	
243 U.S. 316 (1917) .....	21
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i>	
503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	26
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
21 U.S.C. § 374(a)(1) .....	43
29 U.S.C.	
§ 152(3) .....	3
§ 157 .....	3
§ 159 .....	4
§ 657(a) .....	43
§ 657(a)(2) .....	44
30 U.S.C.	
§ 813(a) .....	44
§ 813(f) .....	44
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8	
§ 20900(a) .....	27
§ 20900(b) .....	6
§ 20900(c) .....	6, 27
§ 20900(d) .....	6, 39
§ 20900(e) .....	6, 23
§ 20900(e)(1)(A) .....	8
§ 20900(e)(1)(B) .....	8
§ 20900(e)(1)(C) .....	8
§ 20900(e)(3)(A) .....	7, 24
§ 20900(e)(3)(B) .....	7, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 20900(e)(4)(A) .....	7
§ 20900(e)(4)(B) .....	8
§ 20900(e)(4)(C) .....	7, 24
§ 20900(e)(5)(A) .....	8
§ 20900(e)(5)(B) .....	8
 Cal. Gov't Code § 27280(a) .....	 35
 Cal. Labor Code	
§ 1140.....	3
§ 1141.....	3
§ 1144.....	3, 4
§ 1148.....	4, 27
§ 1152.....	3
§ 1156.....	4
§ 1156.3(a)(1).....	4
§ 1156.3(a)(2).....	8
§ 1156.4.....	4
§ 1159.....	4
 Kan. Stat. Ann. § 65-6a21 .....	 43
 Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 620.072 .....	 43
 Mass. Colonial Ordinance of 1641-47, § 4 .....	 31
 Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 131, § 45 .....	 46
 Mich. Comp. Laws Ann.	
§ 408.1029.....	43
§ 460.571.....	36
 N.Y. Pub. Serv. Law § 47 .....	 46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>	
N.Y. Real Prop. Acts. Law § 881 .....	36, 46	
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 14-2148 .....	46	
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-67-270.....	46	
S.D. Codified Laws § 41-9-1.1(2).....	46	
Va. Code Ann. § 56-49.01 .....	46	
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.		
§ 71A.12.320 .....	43	
§ 71A.12.320(2)(b) .....	44	
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>		
United States Constitution		
Fourth Amendment.....	42	
Fifth Amendment .....	10, 14, 30	
Fourteenth Amendment .....	30	
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>		
Cal. Agric. Labor Relations Bd., Annual Reports to the Legislature and to the Governor—Fiscal Years 2014-2015 through 2019-2020 .....		9, 10
Gould, <i>Some Reflections on     Contemporary Issues in California     Farm Labor</i> , 50 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1243 (2017).....		28, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Hart, <i>Land Use Law in the Early Republic and the Original Meaning of the Takings Clause</i> , 94 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1099 (2000) .....	31
Kandel, U.S. Dep’t of Agric., <i>A Profile of Hired Farmworkers</i> (2008) .....	28
Levy, <i>The Agricultural Labor Relations Act of 1975</i> , 15 Santa Clara Law. 783 (1975) .....	3
Martin et al., <i>Employment and Earnings of California Farmworkers in 2015</i> , 72 Cal. Agric. 107 (2017) .....	10
4 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (4th ed.) § 10:4 .....	35
6 Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (4th ed.) § 15:2 .....	36
Mines et al., <i>California’s Indigenous Farmworkers: Final Report of the Indigenous Farmworker Study to the California Endowment</i> (2010) .....	28
Paulus, <i>Reflections on Takings: The Watuppa Ponds Cases</i> , 17 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 29 (1995) .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
28B Pill, Mass. Practice Series, Real Estate Law § 50:17 (4th ed.).....	31, 32
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	
§ 191.....	45
§ 204.....	45
§ 205.....	45
§ 210.....	45
§ 211.....	45
Restatement (Third) of Property: Servitudes (2000)	
Introduction.....	33
§ 1.2.....	35
§ 1.2(3) .....	35
Sawers, <i>The Right to Exclude from Unimproved Land</i> , 83 Temp. L. Rev. 665 (2011) .....	32
Sterk, <i>The Federalist Dimension of Regulatory Takings Jurisprudence</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 203 (2004) .....	30
